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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/473 
Address 25 Maida Street, Lilyfield 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including new first 

floor 
Date of Lodgement 7 September 2018 
Applicant Fiona Pickett-Hears Design 
Owner A White 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $228,640.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer’s delegation 

Main Issues  FSR variation greater than 10% 
 Non-sympathetic attic addition 

Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Recommended reasons for refusal  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Standard Conditions 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of an application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling including new first floor at 25 Maida Street, Lilyfield. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 FSR variation proposed greater than 10%; 
 Non-compliance with the bulk and scale provisions of the Leichhardt Development 

Control Plan 2013; 
 Non-compliance with the desire future character of the Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive 

Neighbourhood.  
 
Given the issues raised in this report, particularly in relation to the FSR exceedance, 
bulk and scale impacts the application is recommended for refusal in its current form.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development is for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling including 
a new first floor addition. Details of the proposal are as follows:  
 Reconfiguration of the ground floor including the deletion of a bedroom to accommodate 

a new staircase and music room;  
 Construction of a new first floor addition to accommodate a new master bedroom with 

walk in wardrobe, two bedrooms and new bathroom.  
 New glazing proposed at the front elevation (to guest bedroom/ playroom) and side 

elevation (highlight window to bathroom). 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-western side of Maida Street, between Alberto Street 
to the north and Grove Street to the south. The site is a single allotment and is rectangular 
with a total area of 175.1m2 and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 925870. The site has a 
frontage to Maida Street of approximately 6.3m and a depth of 27.4m. The subject site is 
relatively flat with a gentle fall of approximately 280mm from north-west (rear) to south-east 
(front).  
 
The subject site supports a single storey house.  The local immediate area consists of a 
variety of low density single and two storey dwelling houses, and a four storey red brick 
residential flat building located three lots to the east of the subject site.  
 
In a regional context, the site is located approximately 200m east of the Callan Park State 
Heritage site and 700m north of Lilyfield light rail station. 
The subject site is not located within a Heritage Conservation Area and is not identified as a 
flood control lot. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties. 
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2001/724 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling. Approved 15/06/2011 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
There are no recent planning determinations at 23 Maida Street, Lilyfield. 
 
27 Maida Street, Lilyfield 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
M/2008/176 Section 96 modification to development consent 

D/2006/738 which approved first floor additions to an 
existing single storey house. Modification seeks to 
alter the size of the approved water tank from 2000L 
to 1100L. 

Approved 28/08/2008 

D/2006/738 First floor additions to an existing single storey 
house. 

Approved 28/03/2007 

D/1999/373 Alterations and additions to existing single storey 
dwelling comprising a new 1st floor consisting of a 
study, bedroom and ensuite 

Refused 
26/10/1999 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
3/12/2018 Correspondence sent to the applicant requesting the application be withdrawn 

for the following reasons: 
 The proposal resulted in a variation to the FSR development standard of 

16% (22.4m2), although a Clause 4.6 was provided the variation 
requested was not supported;  

 The proposal does not comply with the Building Location Zone 
requirements on the ground and first floor as well as the side setback 
provisions resulting in adverse bulk and scale impacts at the front and rear 
elevations; 

 The first floor addition does not preserve nor enhance to the rhythm of the 
residential streetscape and contributes to unnecessary bulk at the front 
elevation, this is contrary to the objectives of the Nanny Goat Hill 
distinctive Neighbourhood. 

11/01/2019 Correspondence received from the applicant advising that they wish to pursue 
the application.  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
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 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is, or will be made, suitable for the proposed use prior to granting consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application demonstrating commitment to 
building sustainability and will be referenced as part of any consent issued. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 
No trees are to be removed as part of the proposal, appropriate conditions have been 
recommended the Lemon and Frangipani Tree located at the boundary with 23 Maida Street 
are protected during the construction process. In addition, Councils Landscape Officer noted 
that due to the poor condition of the Golden Robinia tree, it is recommended that to be 
removed and replaced with suitable planting.  
 
5(a)(i) Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exemptions to development standards 
 
(i) Clause 1.2 Aims of the Plan  
 
The proposed development is not considered to sufficiently satisfy the following aims of the 
plan:  
 
(b) To minimise land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on the 

natural, social, economic, physical and historical environment; 
(l)  To ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the desired 
future character of the area; 
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Comment: The proposed development, namely the first floor addition is not supported as it 
does not preserve nor enhance the rhythm of the residential streetscape and contributes to 
unnecessary bulk at the front elevation and when viewed from the rear of the adjoining 
dwellings. No objection is raised to the proposed internal reconfiguration of the ground floor. 
Accordingly, the application is inconsistent with the aims of the plan and is recommended for 
refusal 
 
(ii) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The site is located within the R1 – General Residential zone.  One of the objectives of the 
zone is: 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 
The proposed alterations to the dwelling, namely the first floor addition, are not deemed to 
adequately satisfy this objective. The proposed addition has not been designed to minimise 
visual bulk impacts at the front or rear elevation of the dwelling.  
To minimise bulk and maintain design continuity along the Maida Street streetscape, 
neighbouring dwellings have maintained a portion of their original roof forms and setback 
their respective first floors further to the rear.  
 
(iii) Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area, Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio and Clause 4.5  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for 25 Maida Street: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non compliance Compliances 
Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 
0.8:1 (140m2) 

162.5m2 22.4m2 (16%) No 

Landscape Area 
15% (26.3m2) 

14.6m2 
(8.3%) 

11.6m2 (44.4%) No – existing. 
Acceptable. 

Site Coverage 
Permissible 60% (105m2) 

103m2 
(59%) 

N/A Yes 

 
The subject site in its current form has a FSR of 0.49:1 (86.1m2) – which is compliant with 
the Development Standard. The proposed development as amended seeks to vary the FSR 
Development Standard of the LLEP 2013 by 22.4m2 or 16%.  
 
Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the FSR and 
landscaped area development standards which is summarised as follows: 
 
Floor Space Ratio:  
 
 The subject site is 175.1m2 which is less than the minimum lot size 200m2 prescribed 

under the LLEP 2013 and as such is defined as undersized; 
 The minimum lot size in combination with the maximum floor space ratio, model the 

anticipated bulk and scale of future built form does not exceed the allowable gross floor 
area for a site which achieves the minimum lot size of 200m2.  

 The proposal is limited to a first floor addition therefore no variation is sought to the site 
coverage or landscaped area development standard;  
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 The proposed design utilises existing architectural lines to guide the siting of the 
additional floor area; sensibly distributing bulk with legible methodology. The 
consequential form resulting in a dwelling which is congruous with surrounding 
developments, incorporating relative building height, comparative setbacks and 
architectural expressions to minimise the impact of the first floor addition; 

 The additional density proposed contributes to the diversity in housing choice within the 
local area; 

 The dwelling is designed to satisfy the growing needs of a family, ensuring their needs 
are fulfilled in place, to avoid the need to relocate outside of the community; 

 The rooms located on the first floor are modest in size and reflective of present and 
anticipated accommodation needs reasonably expected in a residential context; 

 Strict compliance with the floor space ratio control would be of numeric benefit alone and 
likely produce an awkward transition between the existing and proposed components of 
the dwelling. 

The objectives of the FSR Development Standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the LLEP 2013 are to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 

form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
 
The proposal as amended is not in the public interest as it does not satisfy the objectives of 
the Development Standard for the following reasons:  
 The proposed development, namely the first floor addition is not compatible with the 

existing dwelling or desired future character of the area in terms of bulk; 
 The variation proposed does not result in a superior design for the subject site, an 

alternative solution can be achieved that is sympathetic to the existing dwelling and 
streetscape. This can be achieved by incorporating additional articulation at the front, 
rear and side setbacks to minimise the visual bulk and scale of the development from the 
front and rear. Designs similar to that prevalent within the street can be achieved on the 
subject site, this includes retaining a portion of the main roof form, increased setbacks 
and minimal ceiling heights.  

 
The proposal does not satisfy the objectives in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Clause 
4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from FSR Development Standard and it is not supported.  
 
 
Landscaped Area: 
 The proposed development does not seek to further reduce the existing non-compliant 

permeable landscaped areas on the subject site.  
 
The proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against the 
objectives development standard itself, and the applicable zone, as extracted from the Local 
Environmental Plan, below: 
 
The proposed development is within R1 – General Residential Zone and the objectives of 
the zone are as follows:  
 
 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 

of residents. 
 To improve opportunities to work from home. 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
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 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 

compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 
 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
The proposed development is not consistent with the above objectives in that:  
 
 The proposal is not compatible with the desired future character of the Nanny Goat Hill 

area in relation to building bulk, form and scale; 
 The proposal, namely the first floor addition is not sympathetic to the existing dwelling or 

the surrounding dwelling along the Maida Street streetscape; 
 The minimum lot size development standard is not indicative of an ideal lot size within 

the LGA but rather sets controls for subdivision if the objectives of the clause are 
satisfied.  As such, the subject site does not enjoy special consideration as ‘undersized’; 

 The existing dwelling has adequate internal amenity to satisfy the needs of the residents 
and a revised first floor addition that is modest in scale and is sympathetic to the existing 
streetscape can be accommodated on the site to improve the internal amenity of the 
dwelling.  

 
The drawings below (provided by the applicant) illustrate the relationship of the proposed 
building with its neighbours, showing the over-scaled nature of the proposed addition:  
 

 
 
Figure 1: existing and proposed street elevations 
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Figure 2: existing and proposed rear elevations 
 

 
The objectives of the Landscaped Area Development Standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.3A of the LLEP 2013 to ensure that there is a suitable balance between the built form and 
landscaped areas for residential accommodation. The proposal does not seek to vary the 
existing non-compliant landscaped areas on the subject site, as such an assessment against 
the appropriate provisions is not warranted.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No 
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C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping No - acceptable 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.4.2 Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood No 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Not applicable 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
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E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Refer to BASIX 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions 
The proposal, specifically the first floor addition, is not considered to satisfy Objective O6 as 
the works are not in character with the existing dwelling or surrounding streetscape. The first 
floor works do not comply with the site layout and building design controls which require the 
articulation of new works to ensure that the established building pattern is maintained 
without compromising the amenity of the neighbouring properties. In addition, the proposal 
contributes to unnecessary bulk at the front and rear of the dwelling which is contrary to the 
Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood controls.  
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions 
The proposal, namely the first floor addition, does not comply with Controls C1, C2, C9, C12 
and C15 as the additions are neither sympathetic to the existing dwelling, prevailing 
streetscape or desired future character of the distinctive neighbourhood. The proposal is not 
considered to be consistent with the following objectives of DCP 2013 as the proposal does 
not:   
- a. complements the scale, form and materials of the streetscape including wall height 

and roof form  
- b. where an alteration or addition is visible from the public domain it should appear as a 

sympathetic addition to the existing building;  
- c. make a positive contribution to the desired future character of the streetscape and any 

heritage values associated with it; 
- d. is compatible with neighbourhood character, including prevailing site layout  
 
C2.2.4.2 Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The proposed development is inconsistent with the desired future character of the area, 
specifically controls C1 and C5, which seeks to preserve a consistent rhythm of residential 
streetscapes including dominant roof forms.  
 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
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Given the FSR breach, bulk and scale concerns raised in this assessment the proposal is 
not compliant with the following objectives of the general residential provisions of the LDCP 
2013: 
 
- Subclause O3, to ensure that alterations, additions to residential buildings and new 

residential development are compatible with the established setting and character of the 
suburb and neighbourhood and compatible with the desired future character and 
heritage significance of the place and its setting; 
Comment: The proposal, namely the first floor, is not sympathetic in design to the 
existing dwelling nor is it compatible with the desired future character of the Nanny Goat 
Hill neighbourhood, namely in terms of its visual bulk and scale within the Maida Street 
streetscape context nor when viewed from the POS areas of the adjoining properties.  
 

- Subclause O4, to ensure that all residential development is compatible with the scale, 
form, siting and materials of existing adjacent buildings; and 
Comment: The gable style first floor addition with front dormer window is excessive in 
scale and has not been designed with consideration to the site layout and building 
controls of the LDCP 2013. There are no dwellings within Maida Street that have a front 
dormer window as significant in scale as to that proposed for the subject site. Although 
Maida Street consists of a variety of single and two storey dwelling types, as previously 
stated dwelling houses with first floor additions generally have preserved a portion of the 
existing roof form and setback the first floor addition further to the rear. Examples of 
these type of additions can be found at 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 27 and 28 Maida Street.  
 

- Subclause O5, to ensure that all residential development is consistent with the density of 
the local area as established by the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
Comment: The proposal does not comply with the maximum allowable FSR or minimum 
landscaped area for the subject site. A Clause 4.6 request relating to FSR was provided 
with the application and is found to be unacceptable however there is no objection to 
maintaining the existing variation to the landscaped area development standard (refer to 
assessment at Part 5(a)(v) of this report).  
 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
No changes are proposed to the existing ground floor footprint, as such the ground floor of 
the dwelling will maintain a nil and 1m setback to the north-east and south-west side 
boundaries respectively and a 1.7m and 5.7m setback to the front and rear boundaries 
respectively. The first floor addition is to be setback 1.3m from the ground floor front building 
line and 3m from the front boundary. In addition, the first floor is to be setback 850mm from 
the rear building line of the ground floor and 6.6m from the rear boundary. The first floor 
seeks to continue the existing nil and 1m side setback at the north-east and south west 
boundaries respectively.  
 
The proposed development, namely the first floor addition has not demonstrated compliance 
nor and adequate justification against the side setback and building location zone (BLZ) 
requirements. A detailed assessment of these is as follows:  
 
Side setbacks: 
The new first floor addition will breach the side setback provisions at both the north-east and 
south-west side boundaries. In this regard, the following table outlines the location / extent of 
proposed side setback breaches: 
 

Elevation Wall height Required 
setback 

Proposed 
setback 

Complies 

North-east (adjacent to 
23 Maida Street) 

7.36m 2.6m 1.1m No  

South-west (adjacent to 
27 Maida Street) 

7.36m 2.6m Nil No 
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Pursuant to Clause C3.2 C7 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the 
side setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
 The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as 

outlined within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies 
with streetscape and desired future character controls. 
Comment: Not acceptable. Dwelling houses have a variety of defining characteristics and 
as such a can have a mix of roof forms, setbacks and open space areas. Additions to 
dwelling houses are encouraged to be sympathetic to the existing built form, adhere to 
the desired future character of the area and be designed so as not to dominate the form 
of the original building.  
 
The first floor addition will predominantly be positioned directly above the ground floor, 
with the inclusion of minor setbacks at the front and rear elevations. A gable style 
addition with a large dormer window at the Maida Street elevation is proposed which is 
atypical in the neighbourhood. The roof ridge is setback 4.2m from the front building line, 
as such the front portion of the gable will have a steep slope to the ground floor of 
approximately 45 degrees. This style of gable roof form is out of context along the Maida 
Street frontage. Given the style of roof and side setbacks proposed, the first floor addition 
has not been articulated to comply with C1, C2, and C3 of Section 3 of the Building 
Typologies for Houses.  
 

 The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
Comment: Not acceptable. The proposal has been designed contrary to the pattern of 
development encouraged within the Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood and does 
not comply with the Building Location Zone requirements at the front and rear elevations.  
 

 The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
Comment: Not acceptable. The first floor addition has not been articulated with 
consideration to the residential provisions of the LDCP 2013. The gable style roof, front 
dormer window, FSR exceedance, high ground floor ceilings and limited side, front and 
rear setbacks contribute to excessive and unnecessary bulk of the overall proposal.   
 

 The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 
Comment: Not acceptable. As the first floor addition seeks to predominantly match the 
existing side setbacks of the ground floor this will create sheer blank walls that will be 
visually dominate when viewed from the side and rear of the adjoining properties at 23 
and 27 Maida Street respectively.  
 
The proposal has not taken into consideration of the visual dominance and sense of 
enclosure from the existing site context from the adjoining properties. It is noted that the 
first floor bedroom windows proposed at the rear and south-western side elevations are 
proportionately scaled so as not to impede the visual privacy of the neighbouring 
property.  
 
The shadow diagrams provided with the application illustrate that the proposed 
development will not adversely overshadow the adjoining property at 27 Maida Street, 
however clarification was requested regarding the additional impacts to the north east 
facing windows of the affected dwelling.  
 
The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance 
purposes. 
Comment: Acceptable. The existing dwellings at 23 and 27 Maida Street are setback 
approximately 2.3m and 700m respectively from the shared side boundaries with the 
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subject site, as such the side setback proposed are not likely to unduly obstruct the 
maintenance of the neighbouring properties.  

 
Building Location Zone (BLZ):  
First floor additions for dwelling located on the north-western side of Maida Street area 
varied with most having a front setback of either 7m or 10m and an average 10m setback 
from the rear boundary. The new first floor addition will breach the BLZ requirements at both 
the front and rear setbacks, in this regard pursuant to Clause C3.2 C6 of the LDCP 2013 
where a proposal seeks a variation of the BLZ requirements various test need to be met. 
These tests are assessed below.  
 
 Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 

compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 
Comment: Acceptable. Refer to comments in relation to the side setback test within this 
assessment report. 
 

 The proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, 
desired future character and scale of surrounding development; 
Comment: Not acceptable. As previously discussed, the first floor addition is excessive in 
scale and is not compatible with the existing dwelling and will detract from the Maida 
Street streetscape. As the existing dwelling house is set forward 2.4m and 550mm from 
23 and 27 Maida Street respectively, any first floor addition should have an increased 
front setback so that it is not located forward of the average building alignment. As the 
first floor addition will predominantly be positioned directly above the ground floor the 
visual bulk impacts from the Maida Street elevation will be further exacerbated. Refer to 
comments in relation to the side setback test within this assessment report. 
 

 The proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access 
of private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 
Comment: Acceptable. The existing private open space area to the rear of the existing 
dwelling is to be maintained – the new first floor addition will not adversely overshadow 
this area.  
 

 Retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 
Comment: Not acceptable. Although the proposed development does not seek to reduce 
the already non-compliant permeable landscaped areas on the subject site, additional 
landscaped area can be accommodated on the subject site by reducing the amount of 
paving retained at the rear.  

 The height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual 
bulk and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed 
from the private open space of adjoining properties 
Comment: Not acceptable. As previously discussed, the first floor addition has been 
designed with limited articulation at the front, rear and side elevations of the proposal 
resulting in an excessive addition particularly when viewed from the adjoining properties. 
Refer to comments in relation to the side setback test within this assessment report.  

 
Building Envelope: 
In addition to the desired future character provisions and the existing site context Clause 
C3.2 C15 and C16 of the LDCP 2013 provides guidance for building envelopes at the front 
elevation for dwelling houses. The proposed development seeks to maintain a 3.6m wall 
height at the front elevation as such the building envelope is measured at a 45 degree angle 
– no encroachments are permitted. Contrary to the applicable controls, the proposed master 
bedroom dormer window protrudes 2.4m from the building envelope zone thus creating 
unnecessary bulk at the Maida Street elevation. As previously discussed, the roof form and 
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dormer window proposed are not prevalent with the Maida Street streetscape and as such is 
not supported.  
 
Given the above assessment the proposal is not supported as it has not demonstrated 
compliance with the appropriate side setback, BLZ and building envelope tests which assist 
in articulating works to the built form of dwelling houses – these include C1, C3, C6, C7, C8, 
C15 and C16.  
 
C3.4 Dormer Windows 
A dormer window is proposed at the front elevation to improve the internal amenity of the 
master bedroom. As previously noted, the dormer window is not positioned within the 
building envelope parameters and contribute to the excessive bulk and scale of the 
development from the Maida Street streetscape on this basis it is not supported. In addition, 
the proposed width (2.8m) is greater than 25% of the roof width – contrary to that permitted 
under C8 of this part. A contemporary first floor addition without a dormer window can be 
accommodated on the subject site that has been suitable articulated from the side, front and 
rear boundaries and allows for natural light and ventilation to penetrate the new addition.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
Given the FSR breach, bulk and scale concerns raised in this assessment the Development 
Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the locality.  
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential. It is considered that the proposal, specifically 
the attic additions, will have an adverse impact on the on the locality and therefore it is 
considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.  
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
Approval of the proposal would not be in the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Landscape Officer: The plans provided with the application illustrate that no trees are to 

be removed as part of the proposal, appropriate conditions have been recommended the 
Lemon and Frangipani Tree located at the boundary with 23 Maida Street are protected 
during the construction process. In addition, it was noted that due to the poor condition of 
the Golden Robinia tree, it is recommended that it be removed and replaced with 
suitable planting.  
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- Development Engineer: No objection to the proposed development subject to 
recommended conditions.  

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 and 
other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. The development is considered to result 
in an unnecessary breach to the FSR development standard and has been designed 
contrary to the design parameters for the Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood.  
 
A first floor addition is not unachievable on the site but the proposal displays a disregard for 
the applicable key development standards, site layout and building design considerations 
which apply to the land. The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the 
circumstances, and hence, refusal of the application is recommended. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
1. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to vary the development standard for Clause 4.4 Floor Space 
Ratio. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is NOT satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary 
in the circumstance of the case or that there are sufficient environmental grounds, and 
that the proposed development would be not in the public interest because the 
exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which 
the development is to be carried out.  
 

2. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse the Development Application No D/2018/473 for the following reasons: 

 
3. The proposal does not satisfy the following Clauses of the Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
ii) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
iii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
iv) Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
v) Clause 4.6 – Exemptions to Development Standards 

 
4. The proposal does not satisfy the following Parts of the Leichhardt Development Control 

Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979: 

i) Part C – Section 1 – C1.0 General Provisions 
ii) Part C – Section 1 – C1.1 Site Context and Analysis 
iii) Part C – Section 1 – C1.3 – Alterations and Additions 
iv) Part C – Section 2 – C2.2.4.2 Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood 
v) Part C – Section 3 – C3.1 – Residential General Provisions  
vi) Part C – Section 3 – C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design 
vii) Part C – Section 3 – C3.4 – Dormer Windows 
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5. The proposal is considered to result in adverse environmental impacts on the built 
environment pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
 

6. The proposal is not considered suitable for the site in its current form pursuant to Section 
4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
7. The proposal is not considered to be in the public interest pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(e) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Recommended reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D- Standard Conditions 
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